Finance income 9 26,243 44,963

Finance expenses 10 (938,299) (763,232)

Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 997,327 1,000,716

Income tax expense 11 (285,183) (260,033)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 712,144 740,683

Transactions with unitholders 28 (775,488) (838,171)

Loss after income tax and transactions with unitholders (63,344) (97,488)

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment

 – Gross 98,182 143,670

 – Tax (27,498) (40,238)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 70,684 103,432

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,340 5,944

141YUEXIU REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST Annual Report 2016

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Attributable to
Unitholders

Before
transactions

with
unitholders

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note 28)

Unitholders
After

transactions
with

unitholders

Non -
controlling

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

31 December 2015 735,817 (838,171) (102,354) 4,866 (97,488)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property,

 plant and equipment, net of tax 102,354 — 102,354 1,078 103,432

Total comprehensive income for

 the year ended 31 December 2015 838,171 (838,171) — 5,944 5,944

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

31 December 2016 705,540 (775,488) (69,948) 6,604 (63,344)
Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property,

 plant and equipment, net of tax 69,948 — 69,948 736 70,684
Total comprehensive income for

 the year ended 31 December 2016 775,488 (775,488) — 7,340 7,340

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second supplemental deed
on 23 July 2010 and third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to unitholders not less than
90% of its total distributable income for each financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment. Accordingly,
the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived